FILED

No. 98-963

JUN 7 1999

CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

JEREMIAH W. NIXON, et al.,

Petitioners,

---v.---

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF EASTERN MISSOURI, AND THE ACLU OF KANSAS AND WESTERN MISSOURI, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

> Joel M. Gora (Counsel of Record) 250 Joralemon Street Brooklyn, New York 11201 (718) 780-7926

Steven R. Shapiro American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 125 Broad Street New York, New York 10004 (212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Pa | ige |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. MISSOURI'S RESTRICTIVE LIMITS ON POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRI- BUTIONS CANNOT BE SUSTAINED UNDER BUCKLEY | 7 |
| II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RECONSIDER THE BUCKLEY COURT'S APPROACH TO CONTRIBUTION LIMITS | 15 |
| | 18 |
| B. A Constitutional Response To The Post-Buckley Dilemma | 23 |
| The Contribution/Expenditure Divide | 23 |
| 2 An Indofessill Co. | 26 |
| 3. A Constitutionally Preferable | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 0 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page |
|---|
| Cases |
| American Civil Liberties Union v. Jennings, 366 F.Supp. 1041 (D.D.C. 1973), vacated as moot sub nom. Staats v. American Civil Liberties Union, 422 U.S. 1030 (1975) |
| Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990) |
| Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc., 525 U.S, 119 S.Ct. 636 (1999) 9, 21, 28 |
| Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) passim |
| Buckley v. Valeo, 519 F.2d. 821 (D.C.Cir. 1975) |
| California ProLife PAC v. Scully, 989 F.Supp. 1282 (N.D.Cal. 1998) |
| Carver v. Nixon, 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) |
| Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981) |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) |
| Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC, 518 U.S. 604 (1996) 2, 10, 11, 17, 20, 25 |

| ^ 4 | ige |
|--|-----|
| Cousins v. Wigoda, 419 U.S. 477 (1975) | 9 |
| Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U.S. 749 (1985) | 22 |
| FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) | 28 |
| FEC v. Central Long Island Tax Reform, 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980) | 27 |
| FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986) | 1 |
| FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee, 470 U.S. 480 (1985) | 19 |
| Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989) | 16 |
| Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) | 11 |
| Hunt v. Cromartie, U.S, 67 U.S.L.W. 4306 (May 17, 1999) | 14 |
| McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Committee, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) | 1 |
| Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) | 9 |
| Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966) | |

| Page | Page |
|--|--|
| Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy, 401 U.S. 265 (1971) | United States v. National Committee for Impeachment, |
| NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972) |
| NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 513 U.S. 454 (1995) 5, 9, 11 |
| National Black Police Association v. District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics, | United States v. Sun Diamond Growers, U.S, 67 U.S.L.W. 4265 (May 4, 1999) |
| 924 F.Supp. 270 (D.D.C. 1996) | Village of Schaumberg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) |
| Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 14 | West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette, |
| Riley v. National Federation of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 319 U.S. 624 (1943) |
| Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995) | <i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) |
| Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147 (1939) | Statutes and Regulations |
| Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960) | Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §431 et seq passim |
| Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Maupin, | Legislative History |
| 71 F.3d 1422 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1083 (1996) | H.R. 417, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) 26 |
| Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board, | Other Authorities |
| 702 U.S. 105 (1991) 9 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 6, 11 | "FEC Reports on Congressional Fundraising for 1997-98" (April 28, 1998)(available at http://www.fec.gov/press/canye98.htm) |
| | 2 |
